BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
GLORIA MOLINA

S
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE
ZEV YARQSLAVSKY

DON KNABE

MICHAEL D. ANTCNCVICH

MARVIN |. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Director ’

DAVID MEYER
Chief Depuly Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
Medical Director

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

hitp:/fdmh.co.la.ca.us

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To:  (213) 738-4601
: Fax: (213) 386-1297
April 1, 2003
TO: Each Supervisor

Director of Mental Health

FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.W. L 0 C
/ iV
o

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 20 amendments to existing Legal Entity Agreements
and Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group Providers)
processed in the month of February, as follows:

1. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01161) with D’Veal Corporation dba D’Veal Family

. and Youth Services, creates Financial Exhibit Column F to reflect the

Contractor's request to have EPSDT services provided to the Pasadena Unified
Schoo! District (PUSD) reimbursed at actual cost. The Maximum Contract
Amount for Fiscal Year (FY) 2002-2003 remains the same at $4,555,652.

2. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01163) with Hillview Mental Health Center, reduces
AB 2034 funds in the amount of $60,463 to reflect an adjustment due to the
reduction in the AB 2034 allocation for FY 2002-2003 and adds County General
Funds (CGF) in the amount of $60,463 equal to the reduction in AB 2034 funds
with no change to the Maximum Contract Amount of $7,518,187.

3. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, reduces AB 2034 funds
in the amount of $61,583 to reflect an adjustment due to the reduction in the AB
2034 allocation for FY 2002-2003 and adds CGF in the amount of $61,583 equal
to the reduction in AB 2034 funds with no change to the Maximum Contract
Amount of $47,503,970.

4. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01165) with Portals, reduces AB 2034 funds in the
amount of $89,575 to reflect an adjustment due to the reduction in the AB 2034
allocation for FY 2002-2003 and adds CGF in the amount of $89,575 equal to the
reduction in AB 2034 funds with no change to the Maximum Contract Amount of
$10,850,712.




Each Supervisor
April 1, 2003
Page 2

10.

11.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01165) with Portals, adds Supportive Housing
Initiative Act Funds (SHIA) in the amount of $207,560 to augment the Housing
Option Made Easy (HOME) Teams Project. The new Maximum Contract Amount
for FY 2002-2003 is $11,058,272,

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01166) with South Central Health and
Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP), reduces AB 2034 funds in the amount of
$95,173 to reflect an adjustment due to the reduction in the AB 2034 allocation
for FYs 2002-2003 and 2003-2004 and adds CGF in the amount of $95,173
equal to the reduction in AB 2034 funds with no change to the Maximum Contract
Amount of $4,750,455 for FY 2002-2003 and $4,636,348 for FY 2003-2004.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH -01199) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service,
reduces AB 2034 funds in the amount of $30,791 to reflect an adjustment due to
the reduction in the AB 2034 allocation for FY 2002-2003 and adds CGF in the
amount of $30,791 equal to the reduction in AB 2034 funds with no change to the
Maximum Contract Amount.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01221) with Heritage Clinic and Community
Assistance For Seniors dba Geronet, adds CGF in the amount of $12,547 to
provide mental health care services for FYs 2002-2003 and 2003-2004. The
revised Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-2003 is $390,943 and for FY
2003-2004 is $381,445.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01226) with Kedren Community Health Center, Inc.,
reduces AB 2034 funds in the amount of $27,992 to reflect an adjustment due to
the reduction in the AB 2034 allocation for FY 2002-2003 and adds CGF in the
amount of $27,992 equal to the reduction in AB 2034 funds; adds Realignment
funds in the amount of $55,000 for client support services that were redirected
due to the termination of the Supplemental Rate Program; and amends the
Negotiated Rate for Hospital Administrative Day, Mode 5, Service Function Code
19, to $231.30 per day.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01241) with Mental Health Association in Los
Angeles County, reduces AB 2034 funds in the amount of $135,482 to reflect an
adjustment due to the reduction in the AB 2034 allocation for FY 2002-2003 and
adds CGF in the amount of $135,482 equal to the reduction in AB 2034 funds
with no change to the Maximum Contract Amount.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01241) with Mental Health Association in Los
Angeles County, adds SHIA funds in the amount of $103,780 to augment the
HOME Teams Project which shall be paid through the existing Service Exhibit




Each Supervisor
April 1, 2003
Page 3

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

entitled, Client Supportive Services. The new Maximum Contract Amount for FY
2002-2003 is $10,235,686.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01241) with Mental Health Association in Los
Angeles County, adds $203,017 in McKinney Projects for Assistance in
Transition from Homelessness (PATH) Federal Block Grant (FBG) funds to
augment mental health services to clients with co-occurring severe mental illness
and substance abuse disorders, and who are homeless or at imminent risk of
becoming homeless. The new Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-2003 is
$10,438,703.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01255) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., reduces AB 2034 funds in the amount of $43,668 to
reflect an adjustment due to the reduction in the AB 2034 allocation for FY 2002-
2003 and adds CGF in the amount of $43,668 equal to the reduction in AB 2034
funds with no change to the Maximum Contract Amount.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01271) with Tri-City Mental Health Center, reduces
AB 2034 funds in the amount of $10,637 to reflect an adjustment due to the
reduction in the AB 2034 allocation for FY 2002-2003 and adds CGF in the
amount of $10,637 equal to the reduction in AB 2034 funds with no change to the
Maximum Contract Amount.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreement with one
(1) Individual Provider, reduces the amount of automobile insurance coverage
requirement from $300,000 to the amount mandated by the State of California
($15,000 Bodily Injury Liability, $30,000 Property Damage Liability, $5,000
Personal Injury Protection) and updates the indemnification language as
requested by the Chief Administrative Office Risk Management Operations.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with two
(2) Individual Providers, adds HIPAA language and language from the Office of
the Inspector General; revises the Child Support Compliance language; and adds
Jury Service language for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with three
(3) Individual Providers, adds HIPAA language and language from the Office of
the Inspector General; revises the Child Support Compliance language; and adds
Jury Service language for FY 2002-2003.

MJS:RK:KT:mrm

MHSAMEND.FEB 2003




